statements as of September 30, 2011 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, which are included in its September 30, 2011 Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q and the CBRE Group. Inc. historical audited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2010 and for the year then ended which are included in its
December 31, 2010 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the ING REIM historical combined unaudited financial statements as of

June 30, 2011 and for the six months ended June 30, 2011, which are included as Exhibit 99.1 of this amendment No. 1 (the “Amendment”) to the Current Report on Form 8-
K. In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the ING REIM historical audited combined financial statements as
of and for the year ended December 31, 2010, which are included as Exhibit 99.2 of this Amendment.

CBRE Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2011

Amounts in 000’s

As of September 30, 2011
Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Assets CBRE Group, Inc. ING IFRS (a)
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments (b)
Deconsolidation of

Funds (c)

Other Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma Combined

Cash and cash equivalents $ 662,594 $ 116,034 $ 144,019 $ (144,019) $ (135,500) (d) $ 643,128
Restricted cash 388,068 - - - (335,000) (e) 53,068
Accounts receivable, net 997,931 46,994 10,577 (10,577) - 1,044,925
Warehouse receivable 690,229 - - - - 690,229
Other current assets 487,089 - 118,479 (115,878) 1,239 (f) 490,929

Total current assets 3,225,911 163,028 273,075 (270,474) (469,261) 2,922,279
Real estate assets 525,549 - 1,135,621 (1,135,621) - 525,549
Goodwill 1,581,760 - - - 204,073 (g), (h) 1,785,833
Other intangible assets, net 514,662 12,315 - - 288,235 (i) 815,212
Property and equipment, net 249,889 12,534 - - - 262,423
Investments in and advances to

unconsolidated subsidiaries 145,882 23,976 767,285 (767,285) 23,012 (j) 192,870
Other assets, net 171,450 9,124 8,242 (10,855) 6,100 (k) 184,061

Total Assets $ 6,415,103 $ 220,977 $ 2,184,223 $ (2,184,235) $ 52,159 $ 6,688,227

Liabilities and Equity
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 495,833 $ 124,249 $ 121,648 $ (121,648) $ 17,668 (f) $ 637,750
Compensation and employee benefits

payable 318,984 - - - - 318,984
Accrued bonus and profit sharing 340,907 - - - - 340,907
Short-term borrowings 718,066 - - - 38,891 (l) 756,957
Other current liabilities 354,381 13,512 163,623 (163,151) - 368,365

Total current liabilities 2,228,171 137,761 285,271 (284,799) 56,559 2,422,963
Senior secured term loans 1,364,000 - - - - 1,364,000
11.625% senior subordinated notes, net 438,667 - - - - 438,667
6.625% senior notes 350,000 - - - - 350,000
Notes payable on real estate 313,576 - 714,497 (714,497) - 313,576

Other liabilities 362,627 11,343 17,554 (19,495) 85,359 (k), (m) 457,388
Total Liabilities 5,057,041 149,104 1,017,322 (1,018,791) 141,918 5,346,594

CBRE Group, Inc. Stockholders’ Equity 1,082,374 - - - (16,429) (f) 1,065,945
ING REIM Stockholders’ Equity - 71,873 1,457 - (73,330) (n) -
Non-controlling interests 275,688 - 1,165,444 (1,165,444) - 275,688

Total Equity 1,358,062 71,873 1,166,901 (1,165,444) (89,759) 1,341,633

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 6,415,103 $ 220,977 $ 2,184,223 $ (2,184,235) $ 52,159 $ 6,688,227

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2011

(a) Certain reclassifications, which do not have an effect on net income or equity, have been made to ING’s historical balance sheet as of September 30, 2011 to conform to
the Company’s presentation.

(b) Represents certain significant adjustments to convert ING REIM Asia and ING REIM Europe’s historical financial statements from IFRS to U.S. GAAP, which primarily
relate to the consolidation of certain funds required under U.S. GAAP.

(c) Reflects the deconsolidation of certain funds previously consolidated under U.S. GAAP, but which have been restructured upon the closing of the REIM Acquisitions and

[…]

(j) Reflects the acquisition of three ING REIM Asia co-investments from ING for an aggregate amount of $15.6 million and $7.4 million of co-investments acquired in
connection with the acquisition of ING REIM Europe.

(k)  Includes $6.1 million of additional FIN 48 liability related to CRES, which is subject to indemnification. Indemnification asset of $6.1 million is included in other assets,
net with a corresponding FIN 48 liability included within other liabilities.

(l) Reflects utilization of borrowings under the Company’s Revolving Credit Facility to partially fund the acquisition of ING REIM Europe.

(m) Includes $79.3 million of deferred tax liabilities associated with intangible assets acquired in the REIM Acquisitions.

(n) Reflects the elimination of ING REIM Asia and ING REIM Europe’s historical equity.

CBRE Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in thousands, except share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2010

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

CBRE Group, Inc. ING IFRS (a)
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments (b)

Deconsolidation
of Funds (c)

Other Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma Combined

Revenue $ 5,115,316 $ 307,160 $ 141,465 $ (146,096) $ (3,008) (d) $ 5,414,837

Costs and expenses:
Cost of services 2,960,170 – – – – 2,960,170
Operating expenses 1,607,682 239,882 110,958 (98,513) (881) (e), (f) 1,859,128
Depreciation and amortization 108,381 6,934 – – 26,734 (g) 142,049
Total costs and expenses 4,676,233 246,816 110,958 (98,513) 25,853 4,961,347

Gain on disposition of real estate 7,296 – – – – 7,296
Operating income 446,379 60,344 30,507 (47,583) (28,861) 460,786
Equity income from unconsolidated subsidiaries 26,561 7,184 75,326 (75,326) – 33,745
Other income – 1,222 42,620 (30,858) – 12,984
Interest income 8,416 1,086 16,141 (14,831) – 10,812
Interest expense 191,151 38 87,478 (87,478) 32,409 (h) 223,598
Write-off of financing costs 18,148 – – – – 18,148

Income from continuing operations before nonrecurring

charges directly related to the REIM Acquisitions and
provision for (benefit of) income taxes 272,057 69,798 77,116 (81,120) (61,270) 276,581

Provision for (benefit of) income taxes 130,368 25,069 3,181 (2,961) (20,794) (i) 134,863
Income from continuing operations before nonrecurring

charges directly related to the REIM Acquisitions 141,689 44,729 73,935 (78,159) (40,476) 141,718
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (49,777) – 75,123 (78,159) – (52,813)
Income from continuing operations before nonrecurring

charges directly related to the REIM Acquisitions
attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ 191,466 $ 44,729 $ (1,188) $ – $ (40,476) $ 194,531

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations $ 0.61 $ 0.62
Weighted average shares outstanding for basic earnings per

share 313,873,439 313,873,439

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 0.60 $ 0.61
Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted earnings per

share 319,016,887 319,016,887

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(a) Certain reclassifications, which do not have an effect on net income or equity, have been made to ING’s historical statement of operations for the year ended December 31,

[…]

Net increase in depreciation and amortization expense $ 26,734

(h) The increase in pro forma interest expense as a result of the pro forma transactions is as follows:

In thousands
Interest on $400.0 million tranche C term loan facililty at 3.4958% per annum, which represents the weighted average interest rate on this debt at

September 30, 2011. $ 13,913
Interest on $400.0 million tranche D term loan facililty at 3.7423% per annum, which represents the weighted average interest rate on this debt at

September 30, 2011. 14,894

Interest on $38.9 million of borrowings under the Company’s revolving credit facility utilized to partially finance the acquisition of ING REIM
Europe. 915

Amortization of deferred financing costs over term of each respective debt instrument 2,687
$ 32,409

(i) To record the tax effect of the other pro forma adjustments.

CBRE Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

(in thousands, except share data)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

CBRE Group, Inc. ING IFRS (a)
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments (b)

Deconsolidation
of Funds (c)

Other Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 4,141,786 $ 220,727 $ 79,931 $ (81,650) $ (2,283) (d) $ 4,358,511

Costs and expenses:

Cost of services 2,448,184 - - - - 2,448,184
Operating expenses 1,279,019 171,280 21,926 (17,676) (26,624) (e), (f) 1,427,925
Depreciation and amortization 79,871 4,738 - - 14,499 (g) 99,108
Total costs and expenses 3,807,074 176,018 21,926 (17,676) (12,125) 3,975,217

Gain on disposition of real estate 11,594 - -   - - 11,594
Operating income 346,306 44,709 58,005 (63,974) 9,842 394,888
Equity income from unconsolidated subsidiaries 38,961 3,896 58,139 (58,139) - 42,857
Other (loss) income (5,809) 1,999 (78,335) 94,830 - 12,685
Interest income 7,063 739 7,496 (7,130) - 8,168
Interest expense 107,014 46 3,792 (3,792) 18,662 (h) 125,722

Income from continuing operations before nonrecurring
charges directly related to the REIM Acquisitions and
provision for (benefit of) income taxes

279,507 51,297 41,513 (30,621) (8,820) 332,876

Provision for (benefit of) income taxes 117,032 19,457 2,058 (2,096) (4,816) (i) 131,635
Income from continuing operations before nonrecurring

charges directly related to the REIM Acquisitions
162,475 31,840 39,455 (28,525) (4,004) 201,241

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 3,076 - 39,553 (28,525) - 14,104
Income from continuing operations before nonrecurring

charges directly related to the REIM Acquisitions
attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ 159,399 $ 31,840 $ (98) $ - $ (4,004) $ 187,137

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations $ 0.50 $ 0.59
Weighted average shares outstanding for basic earnings per

share 317,718,150 317,718,150

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 0.49 $ 0.58
Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted earnings per

share 323,584,637 323,584,637

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

(a) Certain reclassifications, which do not have an effect on net income or equity, have been made to ING’s historical statement of operations for the nine months ended